Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 4, e15405, 2022
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Rafael Gheller. E-mail: gheller@unochapeco.edu.br
Financial support: Institutional scholarship offered by the Universidade Comunitária da Região de Chapecó - Unochapecó.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
Data Availability:The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author, [RG], upon reasonable request.“SciELO Data” is
available at https://data.scielo.org/ if the authors wish to deposit Data at this multidisciplinary repository.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,

numeral 0 represents intermediate values of +1 and -1, and finally +∝ and -∝ will make up the axial points of the factors
addressed in the study.
As can be seen in Table 1, a specific nomenclature is given to each mixture. This code has the function of helping
in the identification of the material and can be explained as follows: for example, the mixture H5S15T125 is initially
represented by the letter “H”, assigned to sodium hydroxide, followed by the numeral “5”, used to demonstrate the
molarity of the solution. Next, ” S15 “represents the addition of 15% of the sodium silicate solution to the volume of
the alkaline solution, and, finally, “T125” refers to the temperature, which was 125°C for this example.
A test design matrix had to be developed for the logical development of the study, so that mathematical models
were applied with the collection of the results to evaluate the effects of the different mixtures established in the study.
Table 2 presents the design matrix.
Table 2. Design Matrix 2𝑘𝑘=3
Tests Sodium hydroxide
(Mol/L)
Proportion of the
NaSiO solution (%) Temperature (°C) Point Nomenclature
1(1) 3 (-1) 9 (-1) 85 (-1) Factorial H3S9T85
2 (a) 7 (1) 9 (-1) 85 (-1) Factorial H7S9T85
3 (b) 3 (-1) 21 (1) 85 (-1) Factorial H3S21T85
4 (ab) 7 (1) 21 (1) 85 (-1) Factorial H7S21T85
5 (c) 3 (-1) 9 (-1) 115 (1) Factorial H3S9T115
6 (ac) 7 (1) 9 (-1) 115 (1) Factorial H7S9T115
7 (bc) 3 (-1) 21 (1) 115 (1) Factorial H3S21T115
8 (abc) 7 (1) 21 (1) 115 (1) Factorial H7S21T115
9 1,6 (+α) 15 (0) 100 (0) Star H1,6S15T100
10 8,3 (-α) 15 (0) 100 (0) Star H8, 3S15T100
11 5 (0) 25 (+α) 100 (0) Star H5S5T100
12 5 (0) 5 (-α) 100 (0) Star H5S25T100
13 5 (0) 15 (0) 75 (+α) Star H5S15T75
14 5 (0) 15 (0) 125(-α) Star H5S15T125
15 5 (0) 15 (0) 100 (0) Central H5S15T100
R. Gheller, L. L. Silva, M. A. Fiori, and E. R. Batiston
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 4, e15405, 2022 5/12
The experiment based on factorial schemes involves combinations between the levels of two or more factors. The
proposed model considers the effect of a constant, the linear and quadratic effect of each of the independent variables,